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Oklahoma 
WOMEN IN PRISON:  2,229 (07/05)1 

 
 
Custodial Sexual Misconduct 
 

Custodial Sexual Misconduct – Statute 
§21-1111 – Rapei  
§21-888 – Forcible Sodomyii 
§21-1123 – Lewd or Indecent Proposals or Acts As to Child Under 16iii 
Oklahoma’s statutes are part of different Crimes Against Public Decency and Morality parts of 
the Criminal Code. They specify which acts and which persons are prohibited. iv  
 
Does the law impose a criminal 
penalty on the inmate? 

No The law does not penalize the inmate. 

Does the statute covers all relevant 
forms of sexual abuse? 

Yes The laws cover all forms of sexual abuse. 

Does the law allow an officer to 
claim an inmate consented to the 
sexual act(s) to avoid prosecution? 

No 
The laws do not appear to allow an officer to claim a defense based 
on consent. 

Does the statute cover all custodians 
and staff in contact with inmates? 

Yes The laws include all employees of state and local facilities as well as 
contract providers.  

Does the statute cover all places 
where an inmate might be abused? 

Yes The law protects all those in legal custody or supervision, and is not 
concerned where the abuse took place. 

Is the penalty a felony? Yes Violation of any of the prohibited acts is a felony.  

 
Custodial Sexual Misconduct – Allegations and Incidents 
Indictments/Convictions (answer to 
AI letter requesting information)2 

Neither the Oklahoma Attorney General’s Office nor the Oklahoma State 
Bureau of Investigation compile this information.3 In 2005, the AG 
forwarded AI’s request to the District Attorneys Council. AI did not receive 
a response from this office.  

                                                 
i §21-1111 was amended by the 2001 enactment of HB 1351, which expanded the scope of protection to include 
victims in the legal custody of federal agencies. 
ii §21-888 was amended by the 2002 enactment of SB 1536 and 1425, which created two versions of the statute that 
provide various new provisions regarding penalties.  
iii §21-1123 was amended in 2002 and 2003. The amendments do not bear on the custodial sexual misconduct 
portions of the section but are noted because they created two versions of the statute. Because the relevant language 
is the same in both versions, only the text of the first version is provided below. 
iv The text of Oklahoma’s statute is reprinted at the end of this section. 
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- Latimer County- Twice-elected Sheriff and former police chief  Melvin 
Ellis Holly was charged with false statement and witness intimidation, 
felony offenses.  He allegedly assaulted three female inmates on 
numerous occasions, each experiencing rape.  Holly also allegedly 
harassed other female inmates, though he denied all claims against him.  
Holly was found guilty after a trial that included testimony from 12 
female victims , nine inmates and three employees. (The Tulsa World, 
10/21/04, 11/24/05) 

- Ottawa County Jail- Jeffrey Wayne, a former jailer, is accused of sexual 
misconduct with four inmates.  Wayne was charged with two counts, each 
of first-degree rape and sodomy.  He waived his rights to a preliminary 
hearing and trial. (Tulsa World 08/27/04)  

-   Turley Correctional Center:  Former guard Thomas Hawkins was found 
guilty of second-degree rape of a female inmate. (Tulsa World, 9/6/02) 

- Tulsa Jail: A former inmate who alleged that she was raped by a former 
Tulsa Jail supervisor sued Corrections Corporation of America and 
selected CCA employees.  Her suit alleges that the supervisor was 
negligently hired, supervised and retained.  Pendleton, who was charged 
with second-degree rape of the inmate, had spent 17 years in prison for 
murder.  Reportedly he had been employed by CCA facilities since 1992 
when we was released from prison. (AP 08/25/02; AFSCME Publications 
Fall ‘02) 

- Turley Correctional Center: Thomas Edward Hawkins, a former 
correctional center employee, pleaded no contest to second degree rape.  
Hawkins was sentenced to seven years in prison for raping an inmate 
under his supervision.  (AP, 03/22/01; Tulsa World 10/30/02)  

- Tulsa Jail: Female inmates claim they were strip searched in front of male 
officers. (Tulsa World, 01/27/01) 

-   Central Oklahoma Correctional Facility: An investigation was launched 
into the claims of three inmates that officers sexually assaulted them. One 
inmate became pregnant and underwent an involuntary abortion. The 
women sued the Hawaii Department of Public Safety and the Dominion 
Group, the company which operates the Central Oklahoma Correctional 
Facility, claiming that officials were advised of the sexual violence, but 
didn’t intervene.  (Star Bulletin, 11/02/00; Honolulu Adviser 08/12/01) 

Incidents reported in select media 
since January 2000 

- Lincoln County Jail: After a female inmate complained, the State Bureau 
of Investigation reportedly investigated allegations of a jailer engaging in 
sexual conduct with the inmate. (AP, 02/17/00)  

 - Oklahoma County Jail: A jailer faced two counts of rape for having sex 
with a female inmate. (The Daily Oklahoman, 02/10/00) 

Other Reported Incidents Smith v. Cochran, 339 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003) 
Plaintiff Lisa Smith alleged that, while participating in a work program as a 
prisoner at the Tulsa Community Corrections Center, Defendant Don 
Cochran sexually assaulted. Her allegations against Cochran include that 
he forced her to have intercourse with and perform oral sex on him several 
times between 1997 and 1998 and that he raped her with a saltshaker. A 
federal district court denied Cochran the protection of qualified immunity. 
On appeal, that decision was upheld. 

 

Custodial Sexual Misconduct –Policies, Procedures and 
Practices of Guarding Specific to Women 
The following is based on data provided by the Oklahoma Department of Corrections in response to AI’s survey in 
2000, 2002 and 2005. Additional information from other sources is included where available.  
Is the current DOC policy on 
custodial sexual misconduct 
language explicit? 

Yes 
The policy includes direct and specific language about the nature of 
the sexual behaviors prohibited.4 
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Allow cross-gender pat-down 
searches? 

Yes Facility practice is for same -sex searches, with a provision for cross-
sex searches in emergencies - “emergency” not defined.5 

What is the percentage of female 
officers in relation to male officers? 

 As of 06/02, 17.54% of officers were female (82.46% male). 6 

Restrictions on the duties of male 
guards? 

Yes 

The designation of gender specific posts is the responsibility of 
individual facility directors. According to Oklahoma DOC policy a 
female must be available to perform certain search and seizure tasks, 
and at least one female officer must be assigned to transport inmates 
and in each housing unit or holding cell. The policy further stipulates 
that a same-sex corrections officer is responsible for all searches, 
including visitors, and collection of urine specimens.7  

Staff training on sexual misconduct? 

Yes 

All staff are provided with training on sexual misconduct within a 
block of training on employee conduct; consisting of four pre-
service hours and three annual in-service hours. 8 A new lesson plan 
entitled “Working Successfully with Female Offenders” was 
approved 09/28/00.9 A CD-ROM was developed in June 2002 
entitled “Staff Offender Relationships.”10 

Inform inmates of agency policies 
and reporting procedures on sexual 
misconduct? 

Yes 
The Oklahoma DOC has developed an Offender Orientation Manual, 
which explicitly defines and prohibits over-familiarization and 
sexual misconduct between staff and inmates.11 

 
Custodial Sexual Misconduct - Policies and Procedures 
Guiding Official Response 
The following is based on the Oklahoma Department of Corrections response to AI’s surveys, please see above. 
Is medical help available for the 
victim of alleged sexual abuse? 

Yes 

Under Oklahoma DOC policy #140100 inmates receive medical care 
in emergency situations. Under policy #040117 ("Investigations") all 
victims of alleged sexual assault or misconduct receive attention for 
their medical needs within thirty minutes of notification.12 

Are immediate mental health 
services available for the victim of 
alleged sexual abuse? Yes 

If in incident of sexual abuse occurs during business hours 
immediate mental health services are available on-site. Under policy 
#040117 irrespective of the time of the incident, services to 
accommodate the victim's needs must be provided within thirty 
minutes of notification. 13 

Is counseling available for the victim 
of alleged sexual abuse? Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, in addition to immediate 
assistance as provided for under policy #040117, follow up 
counseling services are provided as needed. 14 

Is a rape kit taken? 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, in accordance with state statute, 
the Internal Affairs Unit of DOC investigates alleged sexual assaults 
including by rape kit when circumstances permit. DOC medical 
facilities are equipped to complete rape kits, but under certain 
circumstances, inmates are taken immediately to a local hospital 
emergency room where the rape kit is done. 15 

Are there special procedures for 
investigating allegations of sexual 
misconduct? 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, since 1998, the Oklahoma DOC 
has contracted with providers of sex-crime investigative training for 
agency investigators and facility staff designated with the 
responsibility of "Sexual Assault First Responders." Employees were 
sent to attend the National Institute of Corrections “Investigation of 
Staff Sexual Misconduct of Inmates” training in September 2000 and 
July 2001. DOC policy #040117 has been revised twice since 1998 
and now includes specific provisions for investigating allegations of 
sexual abuse. 16 According to the Oklahoma DOC, the Internal 
Affairs Unit has established specific protocol on conducting sexual 
abuse and misconduct investigations, pursuant to policy #040117.17 

Is there a system for reporting 
allegations of custodial sexual 

Yes No specific procedures specifically address the issue of sexual abuse, 
but the DOC does have a general system, which allows for reporting 
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misconduct within the DOC? of issues to any level of staff. Inmates receive specific orientation on 
this process upon their reception into the Oklahoma DOC system.  18 

Is there a system for reporting 
allegations of custodial sexual 
misconduct directly to a body 
external to the DOC? 

No 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, no specific procedures address 
reporting directly to a body external to the DOC.19 

Is the investigation external? 

-- 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, under Oklahoma State Statute, the 
DOC Internal Affairs Unit is the designated investigative entity for 
the DOC. As a matter of protocol, current policy calls for the State 
Bureau of Investigation to be notified on issue involving serious 
injury or death, however in most instances jurisdiction is released to 
the DOC Internal Affairs Unit.20 

If there is an external investigation, 
how is it triggered? 

 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, all incidents involving alleged 
criminal violations and felonies will be reported to the Oklahoma 
State Bureau of Investigation by the DOC Security and 
Investigations investigator. 21 

Are special measures taken to shield 
alleged victims from retaliation? 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, the Oklahoma DOC has an 
inmate/staff separation system in place according to policy, which 
outlines specific procedures to follow on separating staff and inmates 
during instances of assault, sexual misconduct or abuse, or in some 
cases issues involving threats. 22 

If so, do the measures include 
solitary confinement or lock-down 
of the inmate? 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, administrative segregation may be 
used pending investigation or following a request for protective 
measures. It is a temporary measure, utilized until the inmate can be 
transferred and the staff transferred or terminated. 23 

Is there an independent body, such 
as a Corrections Ombudsman, with 
independent oversight of 
correctional facilities and the DOC? 

No 

No details provided.  

Is there a system in place to track 
investigations, indictments and 
convictions for custodial sexual 
misconduct? 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, the DOC Internal Affairs Unit 
maintains several databases to monitor and track all investigative 
activity, as well as judicial processes. A database is in place that 
specifically monitors all aspects of sexual assault and misconduct 
investigations. 24 

Custodial Sexual Misconduct –Pending Legislative Proposals  
2005 SB 655 
01/21/05 Introduced 
02/02/05 To Senate Committee on 
Appropriations  

If enacted, this bill would amend §1123 to require those convicted of 
violations of §1123, subsection B to be punished by imprisonment in 
the custody of the Department of Corrections, rather than in the State 
Penitentiary. 

Pregnancy in Custody 
Pregnancy - Statute 
Legislation banning shackling in the 
third trimester or during labor 

No Oklahoma has no legislation limiting the use of shackling on 
pregnant inmates. 

 

Pregnancy - Policies, Procedures and Practices 
The following is based on the Oklahoma Department of Corrections response to AI’s surveys, please see above. 
Use of restraints in third trimester 

Yes 

According to the Oklahoma DOC, once an inmate is determined to 
be pregnant, she will be transported in high security waist chains 
with cuffs for the duration of the pregnancy. No leg irons will be 
used. Restraint requirements may be modified by the facility health 
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service staff if the medical condition of the inmate is such that 
restraints are not necessary or would prove harmful.25 

Restraints during transport  Yes See above. 
Restraints during labor Yes According to the Oklahoma DOC, all restraints are removed once the 

inmate is taken into the labor and delivery room.26 

Officer in delivery room Yes Oklahoma DOC stated policy requires that a same-sex corrections 
officer is present. 27 

Contact information 
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
Interim Director: Ed L. Evans  
3400 Martin Luther King Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK  73111 
Phone: (405) 425-2500 

Homepage: http://www.doc.state.ok.us/ 
 
 

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FACILITIES FOR 
WOMEN 
Eddie Warrior Correctional 
Center 
Female Inmates:  750 (07/05)28 
Warden: Walter Dinwiddie  
P.O. Box 315  
Taft, OK 74463-0485  
Phone: (918) 683-8365  
Fax: (918) 682-4782 
Security Level: Minimum 

Mabel Bassett Correctional 
Center  
Female Inmates:99929 
Warden: Millicent Newton-Embry 
29501 Kickapoo 
McLoud, OK 74851 
Phone: (405) 964-3020 
Fax: (405) 964-3014 
Security Level: Maximum 
 
 
 

 

Lexington Assessment and 
Reception Center  
Maximum sec 
Female Inmates:  34 (07/05)30 
Warden: Randall G. Workman 
Box 260  
Lexington, OK 73051-0260  
Phone:  (405) 527-5676     
Fax: (405) 527-9892  
Security Level: Maximum 

Altus Community Work Center 
Female Inmates:  107 (07/05)31 
301 West Broadway 
Altus OK 73521-3806 
Phone: (580) 482-0790 
Fax: (580) 477-4073 
 
 

Kate Barnard Community 
Corrections Center  
Female Inmates: 11232 
3200 NW 39th Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73112-6298 
Phone: (405) 917-2150    
Fax: (405) 917-2199 
 

Hillside Community Corrections 
Center 
Female Inmates: 227 (07/05)33 
3200 Martin Luther King Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73111 
Phone: (405) 917-2150 
Fax: (405) 917-2199 
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OKLAHOMA EXECUTIVE 
Governor Brad Henry [D] 
State Capitol Building 
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Room 212 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
Phone: (405) 521-2342; Fax: (405) 521-3353  

Homepage: http://www.governor.state.ok.us/ 
 
 
Elected: 2002 

Attorney General W. A. Drew Edmondson [D] 
Office of the Attorney General 
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd, Ste 112 
Oklahoma City, OK  73105 
Phone: (405) 521-3921; Tulsa Office: (918) 581-2885 
Fax (405) 522-4534 

Homepage: http://www.oag.state.ok.us/ 
 
Elected: 1994, re-elected 1998 and 2002. 

 

OKLAHOMA LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION 
House: 101 members, 2-year term (8 years limit) 
Senate: 48 members, 4-year term (8 years term-limit) 
 
Legislative Session: Meets in odd numbered years on 
the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January for a 
single day, reconvenes on the first Monday in February 
and ends the last Friday in May.  In even numbered 
years, the first Monday in February and ends the last 
Friday in May.  Bills may carry over. 

State homepage: 
http://www.ok.gov 
Bill search  
http://www2.lsb.state.ok.us/billtext.html 
Legislature 
http://www.state.ok.us/osfdocs/leghp.html 
Bill information phone number: 
House: (405) 521-2711 ext. 387 
Senate: (405) 521-5642 

Senate 
State Capitol Building.  
Oklahoma City, OK   73105  

Homepage:  
http://www.oksenate.gov 
 

House of Representatives 
 State Capitol Building 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

Homepage:  
http://www.okhouse.gov 

 
WOMEN IN PRISON - NGO RESOURCES 
The organizations listed are not endorsed by or affiliated with Amnesty International 
Oklahoma-CURE 
PO Box 9741 
Tulsa OK 74157 
Phone & Fax: (918)744-9857 
Web: home.earthlink.net/~okcure/ 
ACLU of Oklahoma 
3000 Paseo Drive 
Oklahoma City, OK 73103 
Phone: 405-524-8511 
Email:  acluok@mindspring.com 
Website:  www.acluok.org  

 
Oklahoma’s Custodial Sexual Misconduct Statute 
Excerpt 
 
§21-1111. Rape  
 
 
Rape is an act of sexual intercourse involving vaginal or anal penetration accomplished with a male or female who is not the spouse of the 
perpetrator and who may be of the same or the opposite sex as the perpetrator under any of the following circumstances: 
 … 
7. Where the victim is under the legal custody or supervision of a state agency, a federal agency, a county, a municipality or a political 
subdivision and engages in sexual intercourse with a state, federal, county, municipal or political subdivision employee or an employee of a 
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contractor of the state, the federal government, a county, a municipality or a political subdivision that exercises authority over the victim;… 
 
 
21- § 888 Forcible Sodomy 
 
NOTICE: FIRST OF TWO VERSIONS OF THIS SECTION 
As amended by Laws 2002, c. 455, § 4. 
 
§ 888.  Forcible sodomy 
 
 A. Any person who forces another person to engage in the detestable and abominable crime against nature, pursuant to Section 886 of this title, 
upon conviction, is guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a period of not more than twenty (20) years, except 
as provided in Section 3 of this act. Any person convicted of a second violation of this section, where the victim of the second offense is a person 
under sixteen (16) years of age, shall not be eligible for probation, suspended or deferred sentence. 
  
B. The crime of forcible sodomy  shall include: 
…. 
 4. Sodomy committed by a state, county, municipal or political subdivision employee or a contractor or an employee of a contractor of the state, 
a county, a municipality or political subdivision of this state upon a person who is under the legal custody, supervision or authority of a state 
agency, a county, a municipality or a political subdivision of this state.  
_______________ 
 
NOTICE: SECOND OF TWO VERSIONS OF THIS SECTION 
As amended by Laws 2002, c. 460, § 9. 
 
§ 888.  Forcible sodomy 

 
 A. Any person who forces another person to engage in the detestable and abominable crime against nature, pursuant to Section 886 of this title, 
upon conviction, is guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a period of not more than twenty (20) years. Any 
person convicted of a second violat ion of this section, where the victim of the second offense is a person under sixteen (16) years of age, shall not 
be eligible for probation, suspended or deferred sentence. Any person convicted of a third or subsequent violation of this section, where the 
victim of the third or subsequent offense is a person under sixteen (16) years of age, shall be punished by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary 
for a term of life or life without parole, in the discretion of the jury, or in case the jury fails or refuses to fix punishment then the same shall be 
pronounced by the court. Any person convicted of a violation of this subsection after having been twice convicted of a violation of subsection A 
of Section 1114 of this title, a violation of Section 1123 of this title or sexual abuse of a child pursuant to Section 7115 of Title 10 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes, or of any attempt to commit any of these offenses or any combination of said offenses, shall be punished by imprisonment in 
the State Penitentiary for a term of life or life without parole. 
  
 B. The crime of forcible sodomy shall include: 
…. 
 4. Sodomy committed by a state, county, municipal or political subdivision employee or a contractor or an employee of a contractor of the state, 
a county, a municipality or political subdivision of this state upon a person who is under the legal custody, supervision or authority of a state 
agency, a county, a municipality or a political subdivision of this state. 
 
 
 
§21 - 1123 . Lewd or Indecent Proposals or Acts As to Child Under 16 
 
NOTICE: FIRST OF TWO VERSIONS OF THIS SECTION 
As amended by Laws 2003, c. 159, § 1 and Laws 2002, c. 460, § 11. 
….. 
B. No person shall commit sexual battery on any other person. "Sexual battery" shall mean the intentional touching, mauling or feeling of the 
body or private parts of any person sixteen (16) years of age or older, in a lewd and lascivious manner and without the consent of that person or 
when committed by a state, county, municipal or political subdivision employee or a contractor or an employee of a contractor of the state, a 
county, a municipality or political subdivision of this state upon a person who is under the legal custody, supervision or authority of a state 
agency, a county, a municipality or a political subdivision of this state. 
  
   C. Any person convicted of any violation of this subsection shall be deemed guilty of a felony and shall be punished by imprisonment in the 
State Penitentiary for not more than five (5) years.  
 

 
                                                 
1 Oklahoma State Department of Corrections (DOC), Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  
http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf, as per 01/27/06. 
2 The information does not reflect prosecutions or convictio ns under rape statutes. 
3 Letter from W.A. Drew Edmondson, Oklahoma Attorney General, 06/13/02; Fax from Rodney W. Eaton, Crime Reporting Field Services 
Supervisor, Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, 06/19/02;  letters from W.A. Drew Edmondson, Attorney General, 8/2005 and 8/23/05 
4 US Department of Justice National Institute of Corrections Information Center, “Sexual Misconduct in Prisons: Law, Remedies, and Incidence,” 
National Institute of Corrections, Colorado, May 2000. 
5 Facsimile updates provided by Oklahoma DOC, Directors Office, 02/15/01. 
6 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
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7 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
8 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
9 Facsimile updates provided by Oklahoma DOC, Directors Office, 02/15/01. 
10 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
11 US Department of Justice National Institute of Corrections Information Center, “Sexual Misconduct in Prisons: Law, Remedies, and 
Incidence,” National Institute of Corrections, Colorado, May 2000. 
12 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
13 Oklahoma DOC, OP -040117, Investigations Section I(F), 02/19/01.Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, 
Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
14 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
15 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
16 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
17 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
18 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
19 Fax from Ed Evans, Interim Director, Oklahoma DOC, 08/10/05. 
20 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
21 Fax from Ed Evans, Interim Director, Oklahoma DOC, 08/10/05. 
22 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
23 Fax from Ed Evans, Interim Director, Oklahoma DOC, 08/10/05. 
24 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
25 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
26 Letter from Debbie G. Mahaffey, Deputy Director, Operations Support, Oklahoma DOC, 07/10/02. 
27 Oklahoma DOC, OP -110201 Addendum-01 (section III.B.3) pages 1-3. 
28 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 
29 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 
30 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 
31 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 
32 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 
33 Oklahoma State DOC, Facilities: Weekly Count Sheet, July 2005, available at  http://www.doc.state.ok.us/Counts/07_18_05.pdf , as per 
01/27/06. 


